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Matter of update on the ITS Regional Architecture to the MPO Executive Board. 
 
Background:  
Our ITS Regional Architecture is part of our Metropolitan Transportation Plan and needs to be 
regularly updated.  NDDOT and the MPOs have agreed to utilize the expertise of ATAC and its 
staff to originally develop and assist us in maintaining our Regional Architecture.  Thereby our 
individual documents are better coordinated and interoperable with each other. The purpose of 
the study would be to work with local staff and ATAC to establish an update to our current 
Regional Architecture and draft any new future opportunities to incorporate ITS into our 
metropolitan area. 
 
ATAC started work in January. At this time, they have reviewed the current architecture and 
have looked into what needs to be updated to meet the needs of the most up to date standards of 
ITS architecture. Group meetings have been held, but some people could not make it or we do 
not have the correct contact information. We are asking the TAC to review the list and let us 
know the correct information. 
 
Findings and Analysis 

• ATAC completed our initial and previous updates to our ITS Regional Architecture. 
• MPO UPWP identifies this activity to be completed in 2024. 
• Update on what ITS architecture is and what type of information we are looking for in 

this update. 
 

Support Materials: 
 Presentation 
 Contact List 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Update on the Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) Regional 
Architecture. 

TAC RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
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Forks MPO Regional
ITS Architecture Plan

Update to the 
Technical Advisory Committee

April 10, 2024

ITS Architecture

• A Planning Framework
• Defines

• Functions that must be performed 
(user services)

• Physical entities where these 
functions reside (subsystems)

• Interfaces between subsystems 
(information flows)

• Communications requirements for 
interfaces

• Stakeholder roles
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An Example: Traffic Signal Control

pg. 3

RR DescriptionStakeholder
Design, operate, and maintain 
signal control in GF

GF 
Engineering

Coordinate with MnDOT Dist
2/EGF
Operate TOC
Collect traffic data
Provide data for archival
Design, operate, and maintain 
signal control in EGF

MnDOT
Dist 2

Coordinate with GF TOC
MN state system road 
maintenance
Winter maintenance (snow plow 
operations, sanding, anti icing) 
on MN state system

RA Update

• As ITS projects are implemented, the RA needs to be maintained
• The updates need to:

• Reflect new ITS priorities and strategies
• Account for expansion in ITS scope
• Allow for the evolution and incorporation of new ideas

pg. 4

3

4



4/4/2024

3

ITS RA Federal Conformity Rule

• ITS projects shall conform to the National ITS Architecture and 
standards

• Requires:
• Use of the National ITS Architecture to develop a regional ITS architecture (RA)
• All subsequent ITS projects must comply with the RA

• Applies to:
• ITS projects funded by the Highway Trust Fund

pg. 5

Forks RA Overview

• On the web:
• Grand Forks-East Grand Forks | Regional ITS Architecture (atacenter.org)

pg. 6

History
March 2005Prepared on

2008, 2014, 2019Updates on

Technical Content
5User Service Areas

28Total Number of Service Packages
24Existing Status 
4Planned Status
2Service Package Instances

Stakeholders
22Number of Stakeholders
2Stakeholders Group

5
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Forks RA Physical Architecture

pg. 7

Architecture Requirements

• Scope: describe the region, agencies and stakeholders
• Operational concept (roles and responsibilities) 
• Agreements required for performing services
• System functional requirements
• Interface requirements and information exchanges
• ITS standards supporting interoperability
• The sequence of projects required for implementation

pg. 8
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RA Update Tasks

• Data collection
• Small group or agency meetings (January 2024- April 2024)

• Identify RA changes and update inventory (May 2024)
• Review and update SP and functional requirements (June 2024)
• Implement updates (July 2024)

• Update RAD-IT database
• Create an architecture website
• Update report

• Review, finalize, and ratify (August 2024-September 2024)

pg. 9

Current Status

• Data collection
• Contact agencies to identify changes (additional service packages, field 

devices, communication standards)
• Collect relevant data/information
• Summarize changes
• Provide to stakeholders for review (with possible new SP)

pg. 10
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Thank you

Sharijad Hasan
md.s.hasan@ndsu.edu

701-231-8085
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Last Name First Name Jurisdiction Area Agency/ Organization Role/ Title E-mail
Business 

Phone

Lipsh Sharon City of Grand Forks
Public Works/ 
Maintenance GF Public Works - Streets SLipsh@grandforksgov.com

Bergman Dale City of Grand Forks
Public 
Transportation Cities Area Transit Transit Director dbergman@grandforksgov.com 701-746-2600

Slominski Kristi City of Grand Forks
Public 
Transportation

Cities Area Transit
Paratransit Supervisor 
& Mobility Manager kslominski@grandforksgov.com 701-746-2600

Brooks Ryan City of Grand Forks Planning
Grand Forks Planning & Zoning 
Department City Planner rbrooks@grandforksgov.com 701-746-2661

Harford Stephanie City of Grand Forks Planning GF-EGF MPO Exec. Director, MPO stephanie.halford@theforksmpo.org 701-746-2660

Kuharenko Dave City of Grand Forks Traffic City of Grand Forks dkuharenko@grandforksgov.com

Hunter Carter City of Grand Forks Traffic City of Grand Forks Traffic Engineer chunter@grandforksgov.com

Hanson Rick City of Grand Forks Traffic City of Grand Forks Electrical Division Manager rhanson@grandforksgov.com 701- 746-2640

Klegstad Gary City of Grand Forks Traffic City of Grand Forks Electronics Technician 701- 746-2640
Anderson Donna City of Grand Forks Emergency City of Grand Forks Emergency Department slahaise@grandforksgov.com
LaHaise Shannon City of Grand Forks Emergency City of Grand Forks PSAP danderson@grandforksgov.com
Lorenz Gary City of Grand Forks Emergency Grand Forks Fire Department Chief glorenz@grandforksgov.com 701-746-2566
Weymier Jr. Bruce City of Grand Forks Emergency Grand Forks Fire Department Deputy Fire Chief bweymier@grandforksgov.com 701-746-2566
Cutshaw Chad City of Grand Forks Emergency Grand Forks Fire Department Deputy Fire Chief ccutshaw@grandforksgov.com 701-746-2566
Nelson Mark City of Grand Forks Emergency Grand Forks Police Department Chief mnelson@grandforksgov.com 701- 787-8000
Hoverson Debbie City of Grand Forks Emergency Grand Forks EMS Board 911 Authority Board dhoverson@grandforksgov.com 701-787-8039

Clark Rodney UND Emergency UND Police
AVP Public Safety/Police 
Chief

rodney.e.clark@und.edu 7017773491

Meidinger Tracy UND Emergency UND Police
Assistant Chief of Police for 
Operations

tracy.meidinger@UND.edu 701.777.4537

Altru Hospital Emergency Altru Ambulance Services 701-780-5000
McNamee Katina City of Grand Forks IT Grand Forks Information System Network Administrator kmcnamee@grandforksgov.com

Laschkewitsch Michael City of Grand Forks
IT Grand Forks Information System

Assistant Information 
Technology

Bernstrom John City of Grand Forks
Communication

Grand Forks Public Information 
Center

Communications Specialist jbernstrom@grandforksgov.com

Jonasson Adam City of Grand Forks
IT

Grand Forks Information 
Technology

IT Director ajonasson@grandforksgov.com
701-746-2654
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Stordahl Jason City of East Grand Forks
Public Works/ 
Maintenance

East Grand Forks Public Work Director jstordahl@egf.mn

Thompson Corey City of East Grand Forks
Public Works/ 
Maintenance

East Grand Forks Water & Light Director cthompson@eastgrandforks.net

Emery Steve City of East Grand Forks Traffic/Engineering East Grand Forks Engineer steve.emery@widseth.com

Ellis Nancy City of East Grand Forks Planning East Grand Forks-Planning Director nellis@egf.mn

Hedlund Mike City of East Grand Forks Emergency
East Grand Forks Police 
Department

Chief mhedlund@eastgrandforks.ne

Anderson Mike City of East Grand Forks Emergency
East Grand Forks Police 
Department

Deputy Chief

Andrew Schneider Grand Forks County Emergency Grand Forks County Sheriff sheriffs.office@gfcounty.org 701- 780 -8280
Melby Richard Grand Forks County Emergency Grand Forks County Office Sheriff sheriffs.office@gfcounty.org 701- 780 - 8280
Dahl Dean Grand Forks County IT Grand Forks County Systems dean.dahl@gfcounty.org 701- 780-8209
Fite Dave Grand Forks County IT Grand Forks County Senior Technician, ITS dave.fite@gfcounty.org 701- 780-8209
Ford Thomas Grand Forks County Grand Forks County Director, Administration thomas.ford@gfcounty.org 701- 780-8288
West Nick Grand Forks County Traffic Grand Forks County County Engineer nick.west@gfcounty.com 701- 780-8403

Magnuson Lane Grand Forks County Planning Grand Forks County Senior Planner lane.magnuson@gfcounty.org 701-780-8413

Goeltz Karise
Grand Forks County Emergency

 Grand Forks County Emergency 
Department

Director
karise.goeltz@gfcounty.org 701-780-8213

Sanders Richard Polk County Traffic Polk County County Engineer sanders.rich@co.polk.mn.us (218) 281-3952

Tadman James Polk County Emergency Polk County Sheriff Office sheriffs.office@gfcounty.org 701- 780-8280
Jefferson Cheryl Polk County Emergency Polk County EMS cheryljefferson@polk-county.net (863) 746-2569

Beaucheme Jody Polk County Emergency Polk County EMS Board
Emergency Management 
Director

jody.beauchane@co.polk.mn.us
218- 470-8263

Potacek Jill Polk County Emergency Polk County EMS Support Staff jill.potucek@co.polk.mn.us 218-  470-8290

Larson Todd MnDOT District 2 Traffic
District 2 MN Department of 
Transportation

Transportation Department todd.larson@state.mn.us 218- 766-1485

Pirkl Bill M MnDOT District 2
Public Works/ 
Maintenance

District 2 MN Department of 
Transportation

Maintence & Operations bill.pirkl@state.mn.us 218- 755-6519

Konickson Paul M MnDOT District 3
Public Works/ 
Maintenance

District 2 MN Department of 
Transportation

Maintence & Operations paul.konickson@state.mn.us

Nason Rick MnDOT District 2 Traffic
District 2 MN Department of 
Transportation

Transportation Department

Mason Jon MnDOT District 2 Planning
District 2 MN Department of 
Transportation

Planning Director jon.mason@state.mn.us 218-407-1917



Melcher TJ MnDOT District 2 IT
District 2 MN Department of 
Transportation

Communications tj.melcher@state.mn.us 218-755-6552

Palo George NDDOT- Grand Forks DistrictTraffic NDDOT Grand Forks District Transportation Engineer ghpalo@nd.gov 701-740-3735

Zacher Wayne NDDOT-Local Government
North Dakota Department of 
Transportation

Local Government wzacher@nd.gov

Pearson Josh FHWA Planner FHWA MN Division Community Planner joshua.pearson@dot.gov 651-291-6124

Sperry Kristen FHWA FHWA-ND Division Kristen.sperry@dot.gov 701- 221-9463
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